required to disclose information about non-current liabilities subject to such conditions.

Upon the adoption of the IAS 1 amendments, the Group has reassessed the classification of its
liabilities as current or non-current. The Group has retrospectively reclassified the non-derivative
liabilities arising from convertible bonds with a maturity date of 30 September 2025 from non-current
to current as at 31 December 2023, as the related conversion features of these convertible bonds do
not meet the definition of  an equity instrument and are exercisable at any time at the bondholders’
option. The classification of  these convertible bonds do not have any impact in 2024, as the
convertible bonds will be classified  as current irrespective of whether or not the IAS 1 amendments
are adopted.

— 10 —

The following table summarises the impact of the adoption of the IAS 1 amendments on the
comparatives presented in the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position and the
Company’s statement of financial position:

As previously
reported

Effect of
adopting

the IAS 1
amendments As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Consolidated statement of financial position as
at 31 December 2023:

Convertible bonds – 938,149 938,149
Total current liabilities 724,410 938,149 1,662,559
Net current assets/(liabilities) 225,899 (938,149) (712,250)
Total assets less current liabilities 1,773,690 (938,149) 835,541
Convertible bonds 938,149 (938,149) –
Total non-current liabilities 1,182,487 (938,149) 244,338

Company-level statement of financial position
as at 31 December 2023:

Convertible bonds – 938,149 938,149
Total current liabilities 281,030 938,149 1,219,179
Net current liabilities (274,664) (938,149) (1,212,813)
Total assets less current liabilities 2,290,915 (938,149) 1,352,766
Convertible bonds 938,149 (938,149) –
Total non-current liabilities 983,459 (938,149) 45,310

The amendments have no effect on the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position and the
Company’s statement of financial position as at 1 January 2023, as the convertible bonds were
classified as current as at 1 January 2023 where the maturity date was subsequently extended to 30
September 2025 in 2023.

— 11 —

3 SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group manages its operations by business lines (services and products). In a manner consistent with the
way in which information is reported internally to the Group’s most senior executive management for the
purposes of resource allocation and performance assessment, the Group has presented the following three